SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2005 No. 437

EDUCATION

The Dissolution of Funding Councils (Scotland) Order 2005

Made	8th September 2005
Laid before the Scottish	
Parliament	9th September 2005
Coming into force	3rd October 2005

The Scottish Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 2 of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 2005(1) and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, hereby make the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Dissolution of Funding Councils (Scotland) Order 2005 and shall come into force on 3rd October 2005.

Appointed Day

2. The appointed day for the dissolution of the Scottish Further Education Funding Council and the Scottish Higher Education Funding Council(**2**) is 3rd October 2005.

Edinburgh 8th September 2005 *NICOL STEPHEN* A member of the Scottish Executive

(**1**) 2005 asp 6.

(2) The Scottish Further Education Funding Council was established under section 7(1) of the Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 1992 (c. 37); the Scottish Higher Education Funding Council was established by section 37(1) of that Act.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order appoints 3rd October 2005 for the dissolution of the Scottish Further Education Funding Council and the Scottish Higher Education Funding Council.